

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

NANCY CAROLA JACOBSON,  
TERENCE FLEMING, SUSAN  
BOTTCHER, PRIORITIES USA, DNC  
SERVICES CORPORATION /  
DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE, DSCC a/k/a  
DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL  
CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE, DCCC a/k/a  
DEMOCRATIC CONGRESSIONAL  
CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,  
DEMOCRATIC GOVERNORS  
ASSOCIATION, and DEMOCRATIC  
LEGISLATIVE CAMPAIGN  
COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KENNETH DETZNER, in his official  
capacity as the Florida Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATE  
COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN  
GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Intervenors.

No. 4:18-cv-00262-MW-CAS

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT-  
INTERVENORS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
III. RULE 12(B)(6) LEGAL STANDARD .....	6
IV. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Intervenors Misapply <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> .....	8
B. The Statute Facially Discriminates Against Two Classes of Similarly Situated Candidates .....	10
C. The Statute Imposes a Cognizable Burden on Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Rights .....	18
D. The Statute Is Not Justified by a Legitimate, Much Less Compelling, State Interest .....	22
V. CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Arizona Green Party v. Reagan*,  
838 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016) .....20

*Badham v. March Fong Eu*,  
694 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Cal. 1988) .....21, 22

*Board of Elections of Commissioners of Chicago  
v. The Libertarian Party of Illinois*,  
591 F.2d 22 (7th Cir. 1979) .....15

*Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....8, 24

*Conley v. Gibson*,  
355 U.S. 41 (1957).....7

*Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....9, 19

*Davis v. Bandemer*,  
478 U.S. 109 (1986).....21

*Dunn v. Blumstein*,  
405 U.S. 330 (1972).....9

*E & T Realty v. Strickland*,  
830 F.2d 1107 (11th Cir. 1987) .....11

*Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott*,  
215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016) .....19

*Gould v. Grubb*,  
14 Cal. 3d 661 (Cal. 1975).....2, 12, 14, 17, 20

*Graves v. McElderry*,  
946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996) .....2, 11, 12, 21

*Holtzman v. Power*,  
62 Misc. 2d 1020 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970)..... 2, 10, 11, 13, 17, 20, 21

*Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Alcorn*  
826 F.3d at 708 (4th Cir. 2016) .....12, 15, 16

*McLain v. Meier*,  
637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980) ..... 2, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 21

*Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson*,  
209 F. Supp. 3d 935 (E.D. Mich. 2016)  
*aff'd* 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016).....19

*Netsch v. Lewis*,  
344 F. Supp. 1280 (N.D. Ill. 1972) .....2, 12, 17

*New Alliance Party v. New York State Board of Elections*,  
861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....16

*Norman v. Reed*,  
502 U.S. 279 (1992).....9, 19

*Obama for Am. v. Husted*,  
888 F. Supp. 2d 897 (S.D. Ohio), *aff'd*, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....19

*Sangmeister v. Woodard*,  
565 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1977) .....13, 17

*Sarvis v. Alcorn*,  
137 S. Ct. 1093 (2017).....12

*Schaefer v. Lamone*,  
No. L-06-896, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96855 (D. Md. Nov. 30, 2006).....15

*Shahar v. Bowers*,  
120 F.3d 211 (11th Cir. 1997) .....15

*Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Ctrs.  
for Disease Control & Prevention*,  
623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010) .....7, 14

*Storer v. Brown*,  
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....9, 22

*Strong v. Suffolk County Bd. of Elections*,  
872 F. Supp. 1160, 1164 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) .....14

*Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert Cty.*,  
48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995) .....11

*Williams v. Rhodes*,  
393 U.S. 23 (1968).....9

Statutes and Other Authority

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....1, 6

Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b) .....15

Fla. Stat. § 101.151(3)(a) .....1, 4, 11, 23
